Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Recent Events� and �Part I, Item 1. Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, Note 17� to our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2010. Any future determination to pay
dividends on our common stock is subject to the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon various
factors, including our financial position, results of operations, liquidity requirements, restrictions that may be imposed
by applicable law and our contracts, including our credit facility and the indentures governing our senior subordinated
notes, and other factors deemed relevant by our board of directors.

S-31

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock held as of
August 13, 2010 by the selling stockholders, the number of shares being offered by this prospectus supplement, and
information with respect to shares to be beneficially owned by the selling stockholders subsequent to this offering.

Shares
Shares Beneficially Owned Offered Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering Hereby After the Offering(1)
Number Percentage(2) Number Number Percentage(2)

CapStreet II, L.P. 4,489,087 10.7% 3,132,291 1,356,796 3.2%
CapStreet Parallel II, L.P. 526,987 1.3 367,709 159,278 *
TA IX, L.P. 4,320,378 10.3 2,165,049 2,155,329 5.1
TA/Atlantic and Pacific V L.P. 1,728,188 4.1 866,038 862,150 2.1
TA/Atlantic and Pacific IV L.P. 744,963 1.8 373,320 371,643 *
TA Strategic Partners Fund A
L.P. 88,525 * 44,362 44,163 *
TA Investors II, L.P. 86,375 * 43,285 43,090 *
TA Strategic Partners Fund B
L.P. 15,857 * 7,946 7,911 *

* Less than 1.0% of the outstanding common shares.

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment and that the selling stockholder does not acquire
beneficial ownership of any additional shares.

(2) Based on 42,027,759 shares of our common stock outstanding as of August 13, 2010.

Common Stock Issuances to Selling Shareholders.  During 2001, we issued 1,320,898 shares of our common stock to
CapStreet II, L.P. and CapStreet Parallel II, L.P. (collectively, �The CapStreet Group�) for an aggregate amount of
$132.09. During 2002, we issued an additional 170,439 shares of our common stock to The CapStreet Group for an
aggregate amount of $17.04. In February 2005, concurrent with the investment made by TA Associates, Inc. (�TA
Associates�) and the issuance of our Series B Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock (�Series B Stock�) (discussed
below), we repurchased 353,878 common shares from The CapStreet Group. In conjunction with our initial public